
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
HOUSING SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

 
Date: Thursday, 11 July 2019 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Chairman) 

 
Councillor S Dugan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors I Bastable 

J M Englefield 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

Ms S Pankhurst 

Mrs K K Trott 

 
Deputies: L Keeble 

S Cunningham 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Scrutiny Panel meeting 
held on 07 March 2019. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Draft Affordable Housing Strategy Consultation (Pages 9 - 40) 

 To consider a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer which presents the Draft 
Affordable Housing Strategy Consultation document for Members’ consideration. 
 

7. Executive Business (Pages 41 - 42) 

 To consider any item of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting 
of the Panel that falls under the remit of the Housing Portfolio.  This will include any 
decisions taken by the Executive Member during the same time period.  
 

(1) Void Property Works and Component Improvement Package Works 
Contract 2019-2022 (Pages 43 - 44) 

(2) Use of Flexible Homeless Support Grant (Pages 45 - 46) 

(3) Draft Affordable Housing Strategy (Pages 47 - 48) 

8. Affordable Housing Update (Pages 49 - 50) 

 To receive an update by the Affordable Housing Strategic Lead which provides 
Members with an update on Affordable Housing.  
 

9. Review of Homelessness (Pages 51 - 58) 

 To consider a report and presentation by the Head of Housing and Benefits which 
measures achievement against the existing Homelessness Strategy and puts 
forward for consideration the objectives for inclusion in the new draft Homelessness 
Strategy Consultation document. 
 

10. Draft Allocations Policy Consultation (Pages 59 - 88) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing and Benefits on the Draft Allocations 

Page 2



 

 

Policy Consultation document.  
 

11. Housing Scrutiny Panel Priorities  

 To provide an opportunity for Members to consider the priorities for the Housing 
Scrutiny Panel.  
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
27 June 2019 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Housing Scrutiny Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 7 March 2019 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Chairman) 
 

Councillor S Dugan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: I Bastable, J M Englefield, Mrs C L A Hockley, Ms S Pankhurst 
and Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Housing Scrutiny Panel  7 March 2019 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were tabled for Members’ information.  
 
The Chairman advised Members that Vivid Housing has declined the invitation 
to attend a future meeting of the Panel. However, they have agreed to attend 
an informal briefing where they will provide an overview of their tenancy 
management services and new housing development plans.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Housing Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 
13 November 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that in October 2018, the Government launched the 
Private Rented Sector Access Fund and invited local authorities to bid for 
funds to provide additional support for single homeless people.  Officers 
submitted a bid for funds and the Chairman was pleased to advise Members 
that confirmation was received last week that the bid was successful.  
 
The Chairman also announced that a report on the future housing numbers in 
the Borough will be brought to the next meeting of the Planning & 
Development Scrutiny Panel which will be held on 12 March 2019.  The 
Chairman of the Planning & Development Scrutiny Panel, Councillor Tom 
Davies, would like to invite Members of the Housing Scrutiny Panel to attend 
the meeting as this item may be of interest.   The report describes the process 
for compiling the Housing Need for the Borough using the standard 
methodology and population projections along with an explanation of why the 
housing need figures have changed in recent years.   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

6. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Panel considered the Executive items of business which fall under the 
remit of the Housing portfolio, including individual Executive Member 
decisions, that have taken place since the last meeting of the Panel.  
 
The Panel considered the decision shown at item 6(1) of the agenda.  
 

Page 6



Housing Scrutiny Panel  7 March 2019 
 

 

RESOLVED that the Housing Scrutiny Panel considered the following item of 
Executive Business:  
 
(1) Fareham Housing Development Sites  
 
The Panel discussed the lengthy process involved in preparing sites ready for 
development and heard how the delegated authority agreed by the Executive 
in respect of the contract award and appointment of contractor(s) for the 
Hampshire Rose and Bridge Road development sites has helped to accelerate 
the delivery of the sites.   
 

7. AFFORDABLE HOUSING UPDATE  
 
Members received a presentation by the Strategic Lead for Affordable Housing 
which provided the Panel with an update on the progress being made in 
developing the key sites that are being led by Fareham Housing.  The 
presentation also gave a summary of the processes and procedures that need 
to be followed in delivering the sites and gave an update on the progress 
being made with preparing the Council’s Affordable Housing Strategy.    
 
A copy of the presentation is attached to these minutes as Appendix A. 
 

8. TENANCY MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE REPORT  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Managing Director of Fareham Housing 
which provided Members with information about the Housing management and 
maintenance services provided by the Neighbourhood Team and the Repairs 
and Maintenance Team. 
 
Members discussed the forthcoming informal meeting to be held with Vivid 
Housing Association and requested that background information such as the 
numbers of properties held by Vivid and details of other Housing Associations 
that own properties across the Borough be provided as background 
information in advance of the meeting.   
 
On considering the report, Members raised a number of questions and 
comments for clarification which included nomination rights for Housing 
Association properties, the differences in the levels of Social rents and 
Affordable rents, some indication that tenancy arrears are rising as a result of 
the implementation of Universal Credit, responsibilities for people who are 
made homeless as a result of being evicted from Council properties, reporting 
measures for responsive repairs and actions arising from Fire Risk 
Assessments.  
 
The Chairman invited Members who have not yet had the opportunity to visit 
the depot, to contact the Head of Building Repairs and Maintenance Service to 
arrange to do so.  
 
RESOLVED that the Managing Director of Fareham Housing be thanked for 
providing the report. 
 

9. CHANGES TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL FUNDED SOCIAL INCLUSION 
SERVICES IN FAREHAM  

Page 7



Housing Scrutiny Panel  7 March 2019 
 

 

 
The Panel received a report by the Managing Director of Fareham Housing 
which sets out the findings of the County’s ‘Transformation to 2019 Review’, 
the implications to provision of Social Inclusion services in Fareham, and work 
being undertaken by Fareham Borough Council to reduce homelessness and 
rough sleeping in the Borough. 
 
On considering the report, Members raised a number of questions and made 
comments for clarification which included the changes to the level of floating 
support as a result of the reduction in County funding.  
 
The Head of Housing and Benefits outlined the successful bid made to the 
Minister for Housing, Communities and Local Government. The funding will be 
used to improve access to private rented accommodation.  
 
Members enquired whether there was anything they could do to assist officers 
with the provision that is made for rough sleepers. The Head of Housing & 
Benefits referred Members to the Fareham StreetAid website, which is an 
online resource that comprises a number of agencies working together to help 
vulnerable people off the streets of Fareham.  
 
The Panel thanked the Managing Director of Fareham Housing and the Head 
of Housing and Benefits for providing an extremely well prepared and 
informative report.  
 
RESOLVED that the Housing Scrutiny Panel recommends to the Executive 
that the Flexible Homeless Support Grant is used to fund the commissioning of 
Social Inclusion Services in partnership with Hampshire County Council from 
01 August 2019.  
 

10. HOUSING SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
The Panel considered the tabled item – Housing Scrutiny Panel Priorities Plan, 
attached as Appendix B to these minutes.  
 
Members felt that the plan is a good reflection of the current priorities for the 
Panel and agreed that changes can be made in due course if necessary.   
 
RESOLVED that the scrutiny priorities for the Panel be approved.  
 
The Chairman announced that the Managing Director of Fareham Housing, 
Paul Doran, will be retiring at the end of March and that this had been his final 
meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Panel. The Chairman placed on record her 
thanks to Paul for the support and advice he has given over the years and 
wished him a long and happy retirement.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.55 pm). 

 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

Report to 
Housing Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 11 July 2019  
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: Draft Affordable Housing Strategy Consultation 
 
 
   
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the Panel with an overview of the Draft Affordable Housing 
Strategy and invites the Panel to put forward their comments on the document. 
  

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Housing Scrutiny Panel consider the report and the Draft 
Affordable Housing Strategy included in Appendix A. The Panel can then put forward 
their comments which will subsequently form part of the referral of the document 
back to Executive once the consultation period on the document has closed.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The current Housing Strategy (2010) and Affordable Housing Strategy (2005) have 
reached the end of their expected period of application. A new Draft Affordable 
Housing Strategy has now been prepared and was considered by the Executive on 3 
June 2019.  The Executive agreed that the Draft Affordable Housing Strategy should 
be published for a minimum six-week period of public consultation. 

2. The consultation version of the Draft Affordable Housing Strategy is included as 
Appendix A to this report. When the consultation period has closed all comments 
received will be carefully considered and, where necess
[...]
aces for those in need of affordable housing.  

Page 10



 

 

8. The Draft Affordable Housing Strategy covers the following: - 

 Purpose 

 A great place to live 

 What is Affordable Housing? 

 Who can provide Affordable Housing? 

 Affordable Housing in Fareham 

 Fareham's affordable need 

 The Waiting List 

 Shared Ownership 

 Local Plan 

 Key Challenges 

 Key Objectives 

 Actions 

 Who/How and Timetable 
 
HOUSING SCRUTINY PANEL 

9. Following Executive approval for the draft strategy to be published for a period of public 
consultation it is now an ideal juncture for the Housing Scrutiny Panel to raise 
questions or comments in relation to the draft strategy. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

10. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

11. This report provides panel members with an overview of the Draft Affordable Housing 
Strategy and invites the Housing Scrutiny Panel to put forward their comments which 
can subsequently form part of the referral of the document back to Executive once the 
consultation period on the document has closed. 

 

Appendices: Appendix A – Draft Affordable Housing Strategy 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Robyn Lyons. (Ext  4305) 
 

Page 11





FAREHAM’S
AFFORDABLE
HOUSING
STRATEGY

DRAFT
FOR CONSULTATION

Page 13

4363
Text Box
APPENDIX A



To provide more affordable homes, ensuring they are the right 
homes in the right places for those in need of affordable housing.

Helping to deliver Housing Choices

 3 Purpose
 4 A great place to live
 6  What is Affordable Housing?
 7 Who can provide Affordable Housing?
 8 Affordable Housing in Fareham
 9 Fareham’s Affordable Housing Need
 10 The Waiting List
 11 Shared Ownership
 12 Local Plan
 14 The Last Five Years
 15 The Next Five Years
 16 Key Objectives
 17 Key Challenges
 18 Actions to Achieve Key Objective 1
 20  Actions to Achieve Key Objective 2
 22 Actions to Achieve Key Objective 3
 24 Funding
[...]
ak ups means more homes 
are needed as there are now more ‘blended 
families’ living together than ever before. 
Minority ethnic groups make up a small, but 
slowly growing, proportion of the population.

Fareham has five distinct communities: 
Fareham town; Portchester; Titchfield; 
Western Wards and Hill Head and 
Stubbington. The development of Welborne, 
made up of around 6,000 homes, will create 
a new distinct community.

Page 16



50,000
THE APPROX 
NUMBER OF 
HOMES IN OUR 
BOROUGH AT 
PRESENT

4,200
THE CURRENT 
APPROX NUMBER OF 
HOMES THAT FALL 
INTO THE CATEGORY 
OF AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING

5
FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL   |   FAREHAM’S AFFORDABLE HOUSING STRATEGY   |   DRAFT

20
01

: 1
07

,9
77

20
15

: 1
14

,7
99

20
17

: 1
17

,0
00

20
22

: 1
20

,0
00

20
37

: 1
30

,0
00

FA
RE

H
A

M
’S

  P
O

PU
LA

TI
O

N

At present there are around 50,000 homes in 
our Borough and most of these properties are 
either owned outright or mortgaged. 

Just over 4,000 homes fall into the category 
of “affordable housing”. Over the next two 
decades, as the Borough grows, it is estimated 
that in the region of 10,000 new homes will be 
built, of which 3,500 will be affordable. 

This document provides a definition of 
affordable housing and explores the level of 
housing needed in the Borough of Fareham. 
The Council’s housing waiting list provides a 
starting point for identifying the level of local 
need but should not be viewed in isolation. 
For example, the many people seeking shared 
ownership properties also form part of the 
affordable housing market. 

This document explains how the need for 
affordable housing will be built into the 
Council’s planning and policy documents and 
how the majority of new affordable properties 
will be delivered by housing developers as part 
of the planning process.

As well as taking an overview and providing 
a policy framework for the provision of 
affordable housing, we also intend to build 
new Council houses. 

This doc
[...]
.fareham.gov.uk/haveyoursay
Copies will be available during 
the consultation period at the 

Civic Offices reception area 
and also libraries throughout 

Fareham Borough.

26
FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL   |   FAREHAM’S AFFORDABLE HOUSING STRATEGY   |   DRAFT

HAVE 
YOUR 
SAY

Page 38



How shall I submit my comments?
ONLINE 

You can use our online survey 
to submit your comments at

www.fareham.gov.uk/haveyoursay
 or, if you prefer, you can print out 

the survey form and send it to us at 
the address opposite.

BY EMAIL 
Email any comments to

consultation@fareham.gov.uk
If possible please insert 

‘Draft Affordable Housing Strategy’ 
on the subject line.

BY POST 
You can also post any comments to:

Consultation Team 
(Draft Affordable Housing Strategy)

Fareham Borough Council, Civic Offices 
Civic Way, Fareham PO16 7AZ

IF YOU HAVE A QUERY 
If you are unable to access the 

document, or would like a form posted 
to you, then please call the 

Consultation Team on 01329 824409
If you have a query or question about 
the content of the Draft Affordable 

Housing Strategy then please contact 
Strategic Housing on 01329 824305.

27
FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL   |   FAREHAM’S AFFORDABLE HOUSING STRATEGY   |   DRAFTPage 39



Page 40



  

 
 

Report to 
Housing Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 11 July 2019  
 
Report of: Head of Housing and Benefits 
 
Subject: EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
 
.   
 

SUMMARY 

One of the key functions of this Scrutiny Panel is to hold the Executive Portfolio Holder and 
Senior Officers to account in the delivery of the service and the Improvement Actions 
identified in the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Corporate Vision.  
 
Members are therefore invited to consider the items of business which fall under the remit of 
the Housing portfolio and have been dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the 
Panel. This also includes any decisions taken by individual Executive Members.  
 
The relevant notices for decisions taken are attached for consideration. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that Members consider the items of Business discharged by the Executive 
and make any comments or raise any questions for clarification.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 7





 

 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2018/19 
Decision No. 

2081 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 4 February 2019 

 

Portfolio Housing 

Subject: Void Property Works and Component Improvement 
Package Works Contract 2019-2022 

Report of: Managing Director of Fareham Housing 

Corporate Priority: Dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

 

Purpose: 
To consider the tenders received and to award a contract for the provision of void property 
works and component improvement package works to council properties. 
 
This report provides the Executive with information on the Council’s obligation to maintain its 
properties to a lettable standard and provide improvements.  It provides details on a new 
contract to provide void property maintenance and component improvement works on a 3-
year term, with option to extend for a further 2 years. 

 

 

Options Considered: 
During the discussion of this item, the Executive Leader moved that the meeting temporarily 
go into private session to enable Members to ask questions about the information contained 
in the confidential Appendix to the report.  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the public and Press be 
excluded from this section of the meeting on the grounds that the matters to be dealt with 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Following discussion of the information contained in the confidential Appendix to the report, 
the meeting moved back into public session. 
 
As recommendation. 

 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive awards a contract to the contractor achieving the highest 
scoring tender based on cost/quality/service as
[...]
day, 3 June 2019 

 

Portfolio Housing 

Subject: Draft Affordable Housing Strategy 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priority: Providing housing choices 

 

Purpose: 
To approve the draft Affordable Housing Strategy for a minimum six-week period of 
consultation.  
 
The draft Affordable Housing Strategy builds on, and provides detail to support, the 
Council’s corporate priority of ‘providing housing choices’.  It includes relevant 
context and background information followed by Key Objectives and Actions for the 
future provision of affordable housing. 
 
The main objective within the strategy is to provide more affordable homes, ensuring 
they are the right homes in the right places for those in need of affordable housing. 
 
The strategy contains a series of steps that will be taken and will be supplemented 
by detailed action plans and policies in order to ensure the delivery of the key 
objective.   In addition to committing to the delivery of new Fareham Housing (i.e. 
Fareham Borough Council) stock, the strategy also recognises the importance of 
new affordable home delivery through the planning system and by Registered 
Providers.  
 
If approved, this draft Affordable Housing Strategy will be published for a minimum 
six-week period of consultation.  This will provide the local community and any other 
interested parties with the opportunity to comment on the content of the Strategy.  
Following this period, and once any necessary amendments are incorporated, it is 
intended that the Affordable Housing Strategy will be presented to the Council for 
adoption, (replacing the current Housing Strategy (2010) and Affordable Housing 
Strategy (2005)).  
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) of the strategy will be undertaken before it is 
recommended for adoption, Any relevant issues or matters raised as part of the 
consultation on the draft document, that are pursuant to the EIA, can then be 
considered as necessary.  It is not considered at this time that the content of the 
draft document has any detrimental impact in relation to EIA considerations. 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7(3)



 

 
 

Options Considered: 
At the Invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed the 
Executive on this item.  
 
As recommendation. 
 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the Executive agrees that the draft Affordable Housing Strategy (as provided 
in Appendix A of the report) be published for a minimum six-week period of 
public consultation; and 
 

(b) the Deputy Chief Executive Officer be authorised to make any necessary 
minor amendments to the Draft Affordable Housing Strategy, prior to 
publication, provided these do not change the overall direction or emphasis 
and following consultation with the Executive Member for Housing. 

 

 

Reason: 
To undertake a period of public consultation as part of the ongoing progression of 
the Affordable Housing Strategy. 
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
Monday, 3 June 2019 

 
 
 

Page 48



  

 

 
 

Presentation to 
The Housing Scrutiny Panel  

 
 
 
Date: 11 July 2019 
 
Report of:  Affordable Housing Strategic Lead  
 
Subject:  Affordable Housing Update 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of the presentation is to inform Members of the Panel of the progress with the 
Fareham Housing sire and other relevant strategic housing matters.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that Members consider the contents of the presentation and make any 
comments or raise any questions for clarification. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8





 

 
 

Report to 
Housing Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 11 July 2019  
 
Report of: Head of Housing and Benefits 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF HOMELESSNESS 
 
 
.   
 

SUMMARY 

 

It is a statutory requirement for the Council to publish a homelessness strategy that 
sets out its plans to prevent and tackle homelessness in the area. A comprehensive 
review of homelessness in Fareham is currently underway and has identified key 
priority areas for the Council to focus on.  These are in keeping with the national 
agenda on homelessness and dovetail with the priorities set out in the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy and the Homelessness Reduction Act.   

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Housing Scrutiny Panel consider and comment upon the 
findings from the review of homelessness in Fareham as set out in this report thus 
enabling the production of a draft homelessness strategy.  This strategy will be 
presented to the September meeting of the Executive to seek approval for a period of 
public consultation.     

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Homelessness Act 2002 places a duty on all local authorities to carry out a review 
of homelessness in their area and use the findings to formulate and publish a strategy 
for the future.  

2. There have been a number of significant changes since our last homelessness strategy 
was published, including the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act in 2018 
which was the largest reform of homelessness legislation since 1977.  

PAST ACHEIVEMENTS 

3. In developing our next strategy, it is useful to reflect upon the objectives and outcomes 
of our previous strategy.  The last strategy formally covered the period 2014 – 2017 
and contained 4 key objectives, with specific actions under each objective: 

4. Annual reports were made to the then Housing Policy Development and Review Panel 
to show the progress made in delivering the action plan.  However, during the period 
of the last strategy other events locally and nationally influenced the direction of some 
of the actions. 

Objective 1: To provide advice, assistance and support to enable homeless and 
vulnerable households to address their housing needs and to lead independent 
lives. 

 
5. The Housing Options Team began a large scale, systems-thinking review of its service 

in 2015 and identified ne
[...]
 
years.  

44. As detailed previously, we have gained funding from Central Government to increase 
the number of Outreach workers provided by our partner, Two Saints, by an additional 
1.6FTE posts, which will be dedicated to the Fareham area alone. We will explore 
ways to provide flexible short-term bed spaces thereby ensuring we can meet 
emergency demand such as hospital discharges and prison releases 

45. We have also made plans for a sublet scheme to help accommodate those rough 
sleeping or ready for move-on from the hostels. The scheme operates by our partner 
agency, Two Saints, identifying suitable candidates, who are then made an offer of 
accommodation through the waiting list. Two Saints will manage the tenancy until such 
time as the customer is ready to do this for themselves. We will also explore how we 
can move toward the ‘Housing First’ model.  

46. To address growing concerns about street begging we will further explore ways for 
people to donate in ways that do not inadvertently support and encourage it. 

NEXT STEPS 

47. Members are asked to provide their views on the proposed objectives and associated 
actions detailed in this report which will enable officers to produce a draft 
Homelessness Strategy for presentation to the Executive in September 2019.  A period 
of public consultation will follow and the results of which will be brought back to the 
Housing Scrutiny Panel in November 2019. 

48. Any necessary changes will be incorporated into the document before the 
Homelessness Strategy is returned to the Executive with a recommendation to adopt it.  

 

Background Papers: None 

 

Reference Papers: None 

 
 

Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Caroline Newman (Ext 4645). 

 

Page 57





  

 
 

Report to 
Housing Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 11 July 2019  
 
Report of: Head of Housing and Benefits 
 
Subject: DRAFT ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 
 
.   
 

SUMMARY 

It is a statutory requirement for the Counc
[...]
 accommodation. 

Tenure 
Applicants who have deliberately worsened their housing situation in order 
to gain an advantage on the waiting list or who have been found 
intentionally homeless. 

Tenure 
A person or household living in accommodation that is tied to their 
employment and where this will come to an end within 6 months of the 
application being approved. 

 

Page 88


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Draft Affordable Housing Strategy Consultation
	Appendix A - Draft Affordable Housing Strategy

	7 Executive Business
	7(1) Void Property Works and Component Improvement Package Works Contract 2019-2022
	7(2) Use of Flexible Homeless Support Grant
	7(3) Draft Affordable Housing Strategy
	8 Affordable Housing Update
	9 Review of Homelessness
	10 Draft Allocations Policy Consultation
	Draft Allocations Policy - Appendix A
	Draft Allocations Policy - Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Housing Scrutiny Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 11 July 2019 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor S Dugan (Chairman) 
 

  

Councillors: I Bastable, J M Englefield, Mrs C L A Hockley, Ms S Pankhurst 
and Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor N J Walker (for item 6) 
 

 
 



Housing Scrutiny Panel  11 July 2019 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from the Chairman, Councillor Mrs K 
Mandry.   
 
In the absence of the Chairman, the meeting was chaired by the Vice-
Chairman, Councillor S Dugan.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Housing Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 
07 March 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. DRAFT AFFORDABLE HOUSING STRATEGY CONSULTATION  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer which 
provided an overview of the Draft Affordable Housing Strategy that has been 
put out for consultation.  
 
Members were invited to put forward any comments for inclusion in the referral 
document back to the Executive once the consultation period on the document 
has closed.  
 
Members commented positively about the strategy, noting that it was very 
easy and understandable to read.   
 
Referencing page 23 of the document, Members questioned whether a 
household with an income of £80,000 could be considered in need of 
affordable housing.  Officers explained that the income brackets referred to are 
official figures set by central government. 
 
In considering the final paragraph of objective 2 on page 32, Members 
enquired whether there has been any improvement in the accountability of 
partnership Affordable Housing Providers. Officers advised that whilst there 
have been some issues to address, the Council will continue to work positively 
with these partners, who have access to considerable levels of funding, to 
ensure that affordable homes are provided in Fareham.  
 
 



Housing Scrutiny Panel  11 July 2019 
 

 

 
7. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  

 
The Panel considered the Executive items of business which fall under the 
remit of the Housing portfolio, including individual Executive Member 
decisions, that have taken place since the last meeting of the Panel.  
 
(1) Void Property Works and Component Improvement Package 

Works Contract 2019-2022  
 
There were no points for clarification raised by Members in respect of this 
item.  
 
(2) Use of Flexible Homeless Support Grant  
 
There were no points for clarification raised by Members in respect of this 
item.  
 
(3) Draft Affordable Housing Strategy  
 
There were no points for clarification raised by Members in respect of this 
item.  
 

8. AFFORDABLE HOUSING UPDATE  
 
Members received a presentation by the Strategic Lead for Affordable Housing 
which provided the Panel with an update on the progress being made in 
developing the key sites that are being led by Fareham Housing.  A copy of 
the presentation is attached to these minutes as Appendix A. 
 
The presentation gave an overview of the stages reached for each of the sites. 
Assheton Court has now been added to Tranche #3 and is at the 
concept/ideas stage. Contractors are on site at Hampshire Rose and Bridge 
Road, Architects have been appointed at Sea Lane and Wynton Way, 
planning permission will soon be submitted at Stubbington Lane, new plans 
are being finalised at Station Road and a possible partner is being sought to 
help deliver Coldeast Scout Hut.  
 
Members commented that the ability to deliver Affordable Housing depends on 
funding and that they would be interested to see the financial plans for 
delivering these sites.  The Deputy Chief Executive Officer advised that the 
funding arrangements are clearly outlined in the Capital plans that were 
approved by the Executive earlier this month and are available for Members to 
review should they wish to do so.  
 

9. REVIEW OF HOMELESSNESS  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Housing and Benefits which 
measures achievement against the existing Homelessness Strategy and puts 
forward for consideration the objectives for inclusion in the new draft 
Homelessness Strategy Consultation document.  
 



Housing Scrutiny Panel  11 July 2019 
 

 

Members were given the opportunity to consider and comment upon the 
proposed objectives before they are used to produce a draft homelessness 
strategy which will be presented to the Executive in September for approval to 
undertake a period of public consultation.  
 
Members commented and agreed that the report was excellent work and that 
the proposed objectives, whilst high level, are very worthy and well done.  
 

10. DRAFT ALLOCATIONS POLICY CONSULTATION  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Housing and Benefits on the 
Draft Allocations Policy Consultation document.  
 
Members commented that there might be a better way to categorise the 
different levels of housing need so that the hierarchy of need was less 
obvious.  They also felt that avoiding the use of the term waiting ”list” might 
help to move away from the perception that over time, people will 
automatically move up the list regardless of their level of need.  
 
Members queried whether the wording used in paragraph 30.2 on page 79, 
sufficiently reflects all aspects of multiculturalism.  
 
The Chairman thanked Officers for providing such well thought out and 
detailed reports.  
 

11. HOUSING SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
Members considered the priorities for the Housing Scrutiny Panel and agreed 
that in order to fit in with the timing of information becoming available, the item 
to inform Members on proposed provision of affordable housing at Welborne 
and the item to inform Members of the intentions to provide affordable housing 
through the new Local Plan be deferred to the March meeting.  
 
Members also requested that a brief presentation on the funding 
arrangements of the Affordable Housing projects be brought to a future 
meeting of the Panel. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 8.00 pm). 

 
 


